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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr A S Morgan

	Scheme
	HSBC Bank (UK) Defined Contribution Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	HSBC Bank Pension Trust (UK) Limited
HSBC

Towers Watson


Subject
M Morgan complains of:
· delay in setting up his pension;
· inadequate annuity quotations;

· bias against him;
· collection of unnecessary information about him.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld in part against HSBC Bank Pension Trust (UK) Limited and Towers Watson because the retirement process was inadequately explained to Mr Morgan.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Morgan was employed by HSBC and was a member of the defined contribution section (the DCS) of the HSBC Bank (UK) Pension Scheme (the Scheme).  The trustee of the Scheme was HSBC Bank Pension Trust (UK) Limited (the trustee) and the administrator was Towers Watson (the administrator).  Mr Morgan’s normal retirement date under the Scheme was his 60th birthday, in 2013.
2. Scheme Rule 5 was headed “BENEFITS ON RETIREMENT”. Rule 5.1(2) and (3) said:

“(2)
Early retirement (not incapacity)
A member who has completed 2 or more years’ DCS service may require the trustee to apply his or her member’s balance to provide benefits in accordance with (3) below on leaving service on or after minimum pension age and before normal retirement age.
(3)
Member’s Pension


The benefits to be provided for and in respect of a member must include an immediate pension payable to the member which must be payable to the member for life and begin with effect from the day the member leaves service.”
3. Rule 5.6 “Benefits: Method of Payment” said:

“The benefits payable under this section shall (unless otherwise provided in this section) be paid or secured as described in rule 8.1.”
4. Rule 8.1 “Securing Benefits” provided that HSBC could decide from time to time that (a) pensions would be provided by the scheme, or (b) they would be bought from an insurance company, or (c) members would be given the option of either (a) or (b) (and be able to choose the insurance company).   At the time of Mr Morgan’s retirement, the arrangement under (c) was in place.  The Rules are silent on timing other than that the trustee can set periods within which members must give notice of their wishes.
5. Mr Morgan says he telephoned the administrator in January 2010 and said he would be retiring on 31 March 2010, and was told that the retirement process could not be set in motion until he left service.  Mr Morgan told HSBC at the same time and HSBC agreed a retirement date with him of 31 March 2010.  Mr Morgan ended his employment as arranged on 31 March 2010.  He was 57.

6. Mr Morgan emailed the administrator on 6 April 2010.  He said:

“My HSBC salary number is … I ended my employment with the bank on 31 March 2010 and I would now like to know my options to use my DCS fund to obtain a tax free lump sum and purchase an annuity with the balance.

I have sought annuity quotations (based on an impaired life [he described his ailments]) from a number of annuity providers in anticipation of the quotations I am sure you will provide when confirming the amount of my pension fund.
Naturally I would like to finalise the tax free lump sum and the annuity this month, so I hope you will provide details of the fund and the options you have available as quickly as possible.  Please also provide details of how the fund can be paid (gross and net of the tax free lump sum) to an open market annuity provider in the event that the external option provides the best return for me.”
7. On 13 April 2010 the administrator sent Mr Morgan two retirement quotations.  The letter began “I am writing to you about your request to take early retirement from the DCS on. [sic] I have provided you with a quote with a retirement date of 30 April 2010.”  There were in fact two quotes.  The first was an estimate of the pension and tax-free lump sum Mr Morgan might receive if he took a pension from the Scheme.  The quotation included a warning that the final value of Mr Morgan’s fund would not be known until the units were sold.  It was based on Mr Morgan being a non smoker in good health, and the annuity rates were guaranteed for seven days, with a proviso that they would usually be held for thirty days.
8. The second quotation was an estimate of the pension and tax-free lump sum Mr Morgan might receive if he purchased an annuity with an insurance company, based on Canada Life’s annuity rates and, once again, on his being a non smoker in good health.  A form was enclosed to enable Mr Morgan to take the open market option, including a health questionnaire to be completed only if Mr Morgan wanted the administrator to obtain an impaired life quotation for him.
9. Also enclosed with the letter was a booklet “retiring from the DCS”. It said, in a flowchart on page 7 dealing with not taking the benefits from the Scheme (ie taking the open market option), under the question “Have you already reached your chosen retirement date?”:

“On receipt of your forms and certificates, the HSBC DCS Administration Team will arrange for your DCS account to be sold.  Please note: your account will remain invested in your chosen investment strategy until your account is sold.”
10. HSBC sent a “leaver notification” electronically to the administrator on 14 April 2010.  In their initial responses to Mr Morgan’s complaint, the administrator and the trustee said that HSBC sent the notification on 27 April 2010.  The administrator also said that data files were transferred monthly. However, the explanation now given by the administrator is that leaver notifications (among other things) are sent twice a month (between 14th and 18th and between 24th and 27th) via electronic interface on a data file which “needs to be processed before it is usable”.  The administrator now says it received the data from HSBC on 14 April 2010 but that a service level agreement allows ten working days for the processing and the “notification date” is taken as the date on which the processing has been done.  In this case that was 27 April 2010, although it was apparently an error that led to the processing taking that long.
11. I am told that the process allows for adjustments to pay (typically pay in lieu of leave) to be made in the month after leaving service.  If there are any such adjustments then contributions will be deducted from pay and credited to the Scheme accordingly.  The membership record is kept “live” until after the payroll run after leaving which takes place at the end of the following month.  Disinvestment only begins when the administrator has allocated any contributions resulting from that payroll run.
12. On 20 April 2010 Mr Morgan’s IFA provided him with an annuity quotation for £15,105 a year, based on a purchase price of £230,000.

13. On 22 April 2010 Mr Morgan wrote to the administrator saying that he would be taking the open market option and that his IFA would be sending the administrator the necessary forms.  Mr Morgan said:

 “I hope that the necessary paperwork and administration can be completed by the retirement date of 30 April that you suggested in your letter. As I will be absent from the country for much of May, I would appreciate early attention to these instructions to complete matters this month. Please, therefore, call or e-mail me … if you have any queries or need additional information to process these instructions without delay.”  
14. On the same day, Mr Morgan wrote to his IFA.  The administrators ask me to note that in this letter he said:
“In the letter dated 13th April from the HSBC DCS Administration Team, a retirement date of 30th April was suggested.  This would be good from my view point, as I will be absent from the country for much of May, I would appreciate early attention to these instructions to complete matters this month, if possible. Please, therefore, call or e-mail me … if you have any queries or need additional information to progress this matter without delay.”  
15. On 23 April 2010 Mr Morgan’s IFA wrote to the administrator, enclosing completed forms and a copy of Mr Morgan’s birth certificate.  The retirement date was shown as 30 April and the administrator says that it therefore waited until that date.  The IFA asked the administrator for a cheque for £230,000 and said that the residual fund should be paid to Mr Morgan.
16. Mr Morgan telephoned the administrator on 29 April 2010 and asked about progress.  The administrator’s record of the conversation says that Mr Morgan was told that the documents had been received and the process would take a further two weeks.

17. Mr Morgan says that he also telephoned the administrator on 30 April 2010 (the administrator does not have a record of this call) and was again told that the process would take a further two weeks.

18. The administrator says that on 28 April, responding to the leaver notification, the administrator’s computer system identified that no further contributions were expected.  This triggered an automatic part of the leaver process (as distinct from the retirement process) which meant that on 5 May 2010 the administrator wrote to Mr Morgan, saying that it had been advised by HSBC that he had left, and asking if he wished to keep his preserved pension benefit in the Scheme or transfer it to another provider.  Mr Morgan telephoned the administrator on 6 May 2010 and was told to ignore the letter.
19. The administrator also says that when the automated letter was sent on 5 May, Mr Morgan was “listed as active” on the computer system; the system was still waiting for notification that any adjustments had been made in the April payroll run, to be received between 3 and 10 May.  Disinvestment could not take place until after 10 May.
20. On 11 May 2010 Mr Morgan telephoned the administrator and asked when payment would be made.  The administrator said it would look into this and report back within 24 hours.  On 11 May 2010 the administrator telephoned Mr Morgan and said that “the system was waiting for no more contributions coming in”.  Mr Morgan said that the delay would cost him a month’s pension and the transfer value would drop.  Mr Morgan said he was disgusted with the administrator’s service and procedures.
21. The disinvestment instruction was placed by the administrator on 12 May. Mr Morgan’s IFA telephoned the administrator on 13 May and was told that the disinvestment process had commenced on that day, and would take two weeks to complete.  Mr Morgan says that a member of the administrator’s staff undertook to speak to his annuity provider to see if the annuity could be backdated.  Mr Morgan said he doubted that they would do so and they did in fact decline to.
22. On 26 May 2010 the administrator wrote to Mr Morgan’s IFA, asking for the bank account details of the new pension provider.  The IFA provided these by email on 27 May 2010.  Mr Morgan telephoned the administrator on 1 June 2010, asking for the process to be suspended, as his IFA was now quoting an annual annuity of £14,166, the original quotation having lapsed on 18 May 2010.  Mr Morgan’s IFA then obtained a better quotation of £14,600, which Mr Morgan accepted.   On 2 June 2010 Mr Morgan telephoned the administrator again and said that he had decided to go ahead.  Payment was made on 4 June 2010.  The value of Mr Morgan’s fund was £301,686.96.  £230,000 was paid to Mr Morgan’s pension provider and the balance was paid to him as a lump sum.
23. In a letter to the administrator dated 6 June 2010, Mr Morgan said that he would have said his retirement date should be 1 April 2010, had he realised that his pension would not be backdated.  Mr Morgan said that his new pension provider had refused to backdate the annuity.

24. Mr Morgan complained to the trustee.  The trustee concluded that the administrator could have done more to explain the process to Mr Morgan, and the reasons for the delays.  The trustee offered him £100 compensation for this, which was subsequently increased to £250.  Mr Morgan refused the trustee’s offer and made an application to my office.

Summary of Mr Morgan’s position
25. Mr Morgan has made extensive and articulate submissions about the effective ownership of DCS funds, market conditions, comparable investments in other arrangements and practice in financial institutions.  He argues for a different, he would say more modern, approach which would take into account what he describes as “the significant changes to pension philosophy and pension law that has taken place over the last 10 years.”
26. His submissions are in substance about practice and approach rather than law.  He says that “Instead of the “Bank/Pension Trustee knows best” and the historical paternalistic approach to its pension scheme members … the bank/Pension Trustee needs to be fully customer focused to provide a timely, fast and efficient service to its DCS Members…”.  He suggests that “… Pension Trustee and its Administrator should see their role as working for the customer … responding to the market and measuring the success of its efforts by being in the top quartile of investment fund operation processes.”
27. Mr Morgan says that the trustee and administrator should have had procedures in place to ensure that his pension was paid with effect from the day after he left service.  Mr Morgan says that he gave HSBC and the administrator ample notice of his intended leaving date.  Mr Morgan says that he thought that although the administrator referred to a retirement date of 30 April 2010, his pension would be backdated to the day after he left service.  Because this was not done, he lost a month’s pension.  He then lost a further month’s pension as a result of delay by the administrator, and he suffered a further loss due to a drop in annuity rates.
28. Mr Morgan says that the administrator should have provided him with the best impaired life quotations available, not quotations based on standard annuity terms.

29. Mr Morgan says that the trustee and administrator are biased against members of the Scheme.  He considers that they treat members of the HSBC defined benefit pension scheme (the DB Scheme) in a better way.  In particular, members of the DB Scheme know what pension they are to receive in advance of their retirement and get it paid from the day after they leave service.  Members of the Scheme are disadvantaged compared to members of the DB Scheme by the member carrying the risk of major changes in the immediate post leaving service period and the administrator’s failure to provide impaired life annuity quotations.  He says that HSBC receives commission from annuity providers, or some other form of support, which is not the case with the DB Scheme.  Mr Morgan considers that the special arrangements between HSBC and annuity providers enable the Scheme to offer annuity rates that are better than the best in the market, and there should be greater transparency concerning these arrangements.
30. Mr Morgan considers that liquidation should take place within three to five working days, as the member’s fund in the Scheme is essentially the same as many other investment vehicles.  Due to the worsening of annuity rates, the whole process should not take longer than 15 days.
31. Mr Morgan says that the health questionnaire provided with the open market option form (form B) was in breach of the Data Protection Act, as the administrator obtained personal data about him which it did not need.
Summary of the trustee’s position

32. The trustee says that the Scheme has over 100,000 members and so an automated system has to be used, which took no account of Mr Morgan’s prior notification of his leaving date.  The system had to wait for HSBC’s notification that Mr Morgan had left service.  Until then Mr Morgan was regarded by the administrator as an active member of the Scheme and disinvestment of his fund could not take place.  Following HSBC’s notification, the administrator waited for confirmation from its computer system that all contributions had been received.  This was forthcoming on 13 May 2010, and only then did the two week disinvestment period commence.  The trustee says that Mr Morgan, rather than the trustee or the administrator, selected a retirement date of 30 April 2010.
33. The Scheme’s rules provide that the benefits must include an immediate pension with effect from the day of leaving service and if Mr Morgan had elected to receive a pension from the Scheme it would have been back dated.  However, Mr Morgan chose the open market option and the arrangements between Mr Morgan and his IFA and provider were outside the scope of the rules.

34. The trustee says that there was no maladministration on its part or that of the administrator.  It accepts that the process, and the reasons for the delays, were inadequately explained to Mr Morgan and considers its offer of £250 to be appropriate compensation for this.
Summary of the administrator’s position

35. The administrator says that (as described above) HSBC regularly passes contributions to the Scheme after members have left service (for example, holiday pay), and so it has to wait for contributions that might arrive.  It says that it repeatedly chased the necessary documentation from Mr Morgan’s IFA, but eventually the transfer value was paid without them.
36. The administrator says that it has to wait for HSBC to confirm the member’s departure, and wait again for late contributions, and for the trustee’s investment manager to confirm the final value (which took place on 4 May 2010).  The disinvestment process takes two to three weeks.  Taking all these factors together, there will always be a delay in setting up a member’s pension. There is a facility for members to choose their retirement date.  Mr Morgan chose 30 April and as he had been in employment before retirement the system waited in case there was a further contribution. The administrator says that if Mr Morgan had chosen a pension from the Scheme instead of the open market option, the earliest it would have been paid to him would have been 20 May 2010, but it could have been backdated.
37. The administrator says that the two to three week disinvestment period includes a six day period taken by the trustee’s investment manager, and further time for reconciliation of the member’s records and authorising payment.

38. The administrator says that it used a retirement date of 30 April 2010 because Mr Morgan gave no clear instructions as to a date.  Mr Morgan could have chosen another date, but he did not do so.
39. The administrator says that it does not receive commission from annuity providers and neither does the trustee.

40. The administrator says that the timescale of its dealing with Mr Morgan’s retirement complied with its service level agreement with the trustee.
Summary of HSBC’s position
41. HSBC says that when Mr Morgan gave notice in January 2010 that he would be retiring on 31 March 2010, it updated his personnel records.  However, HSBC’s standard practice is not to tell the administrator about members leaving service until after they have left.
42. HSBC says that on or around the 14th of each month it sends the administrator details of members who left service in the previous month.  HSBC says that it considers the delay to be reasonable.

43. HSBC says, in a letter from Towers Watson’s address and signed by a member of Towers Watson’s staff, that any member of the Scheme who chooses to retire before age 65 will not receive the level of support and information that is provided to those who retire at age 65, as the administrator cannot provide information until it has been told that the member is retiring.

Conclusions
44. As mentioned above, Mr Morgan puts forward full and cogent views about the way that the DCS should be run.  As proposals of a general approach that the trustees might aim for, they are perfectly rational.  But I must deal with whether there has been maladministration.  The test is not whether the trustees have set themselves adequate standards across the board – or even whether the particular sequence of events were at a high standard.  The question for me is whether there have been administrative errors.  I do not set standards, nor test for excellence or upper quartile service quality.
Delay in setting up Mr Morgan’s pension

45. Mr Morgan agreed a retirement date of 31 March 2010 with HSBC.
46. The Scheme Rules provided for the payment of an “immediate pension”, beginning with effect from the day the member left service.  So Mr Morgan’s pension should have commenced with effect from 1 April 2010.  In the matter of timing the Rules do not distinguish between pension secured within the scheme or bought from an insurance company (whether at the trustee’s option or the member’s).  The expectation is that the first effective day of payment will be the first of the month.
47. Plainly it would not always be possible for the first payment to be made on time.  Mr Morgan could not have expected (and did not expect) the disinvestment and annuity purchase to take place overnight. The trustee says that Mr Morgan selected a pension commencement date of 30 April 2010.  In fact the administrator selected it for him, or at the least proposed it, although Mr Morgan accepted it at the time, thinking that his pension would be backdated to when he left service.
48. I cannot find anything in the Rules that supports a process under which the administrator supplies figures with a first payment date being a month later than the actual retirement date.  However, if the member is choosing an insurance company there is an increased likelihood that the first payment date will be missed.  Although the Rules appear inconsistent with reality, in that they do not exclude pensions purchased with an open market option from the requirement for commencement on the leaving date, it may be completely impracticable for the trustees to comply with this requirement, as it was in Mr Morgan’s case.
49. The explanations of the process, both to Mr Morgan and my office, have been inconsistent and conflicting.  But it is now plain that the administrator had to wait until early May for confirmation from the fund manager, and the necessary requirements going forward from there did not allow payment to be made earlier than it was.
50. It was arguably reasonable for HSBC to wait until Mr Morgan left service before informing the administrator.  Given the large membership of the Scheme, there are doubtless occasions when Scheme members’ or HSBC’s plans change, and a leaving date changes or is cancelled.  Mr Morgan would say that it would have been more reasonable to act straight away rather than wait.  But as long as the decision as to process is within a reasonable range, I cannot interfere.  What Mr Morgan was or was not told about the process is of course a separate matter.
51. The administrator waited for forms from Mr Morgan’s new pension provider, although in the end the transfer value was paid without the forms, so they cannot have been essential for payment to be made.  However, had the forms been received sooner, it would have made no difference to the date on which payment was eventually made.
52. In passing I note that it is difficult to see how Mr Morgan could ever have been paid a pension even from the date suggested for him by the administrator (30 April 2010) when under the established process, duly followed, the administrator only had usable leaving data on 27 April 2010.

53. For the reasons set out in the preceding paragraphs, I have concluded that there was nothing fundamentally wrong with the process – even though it could not comply with the requirement in Rule 5.1(3) that the pension should start with effect from the day Mr Morgan left service. If that had been clearly explained and understood as being a disadvantage of taking the open market option, then Mr Morgan would have known he was sacrificing speed of implementation for a potentially higher pension.  However, in my view the arrangement was inadequately explained to Mr Morgan by Towers Watson and by the booklet, which did not make it sufficiently clear that the effective date of the pension would usually be delayed if the open market option was chosen.  Even after the event, the explanation of the delay was confused and inconsistent.

54. As well as the apparently impossible date of 30 April being proposed by the administrator, when Mr Morgan referred on 6 April to his expectation that his pension and lump sum would be finalised “this month” and on 22 April to the paperwork being completed by 30 April, he was not told that it would be impractical to do so.  Mr Morgan also received an irrelevant and confusing letter in early May, triggered by the system.

55. On 29 and 30 April 2010 Mr Morgan was told that the process would take a further two weeks to complete, which indicated that payment would be made to his pension provider shortly before his quotation expired on 18 May 2010.
56. The system did not allow payment to be made before 4 June 2010, although this was not explained to Mr Morgan at the outset, and during the process he was told that an earlier date was applicable.  But it does not necessarily follow from the administrator’s failure to properly explain the unavoidable timescale to Mr Morgan, that he is entitled to compensation for the drop in annuity rates.  Mr Morgan was committed from the outset to purchasing an annuity on the open market, even taking into account his belief that annuities arranged through the Scheme were, in his words, better than the best annuity rates in the market.  Mr Morgan has not suggested that he would have proceeded differently had he known how long the process would take, and when it was suspended he opted to continue, knowing that annuity rates had fallen.  I think it is more likely than not that Mr Morgan would have opted for the open market option in any event.
57. I consider the trustee’s offer of £250 to be insufficient in the circumstances.  Retirement is a significant lifetime event.  A clear explanation of the process in advance would have avoided the disappointment and annoyance that Mr Morgan was caused.  It was added to by the unclear explanations afterwards.  I consider that £500 is a more appropriate figure.
Inadequate Annuity Quotations
58. I do not think that it was unreasonable for the administrator to initially provide quotations based on standard terms, even though Mr Morgan had said that he was seeking impaired life rates.  The administrator provided a health questionnaire with the quotations, which sought all the information needed by an underwriter to quote impaired life rates.  The administrator was willing to obtain impaired life quotations for Mr Morgan, but he chose to use his own IFA instead.  I do not uphold Mr Morgan’s complaint about the annuity quotations.
Bias
59. Mr Morgan has identified some of the differences between defined contribution and defined benefit pension schemes.  He has pointed to the advantages of a defined benefit scheme, but I do not think that the differences he emphasises mean that the trustee and administrator were biased against him.  HSBC operated two types of pension scheme, with different benefit structures and requirements.  The trustee and administrator say they do not receive commission from the purchase of annuities.  Neither they nor HSBC received any commission from Mr Morgan’s annuity provider.  If Mr Morgan is correct, and HSBC is able to negotiate advantageous annuity rates for Scheme members, it is difficult to see how that can be a cause for complaint by them.  I do not uphold Mr Morgan’s complaint that the trustee and administrator were biased against him.
Collection of unnecessary information
60. Mr Morgan is considering a complaint to the Information Commissioner about this, so I will simply note that he completed and returned the health questionnaire to the administrator although he did not have to; the form was required only if Mr Morgan wanted the administrator to obtain impaired life annuity quotations for him.

Directions

61. As compensation for distress and inconvenience caused to Mr Morgan, the trustee shall pay Mr Morgan £500 within 28 days of this Determination.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

31 January 2013 
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